
Page 1 of 2

TO:   Honorable Mayor and Members of the City Council 

ATTENTION:  Jeffrey L. Stewart, City Manager 

FROM:  Len Gorecki, Director of Public Works 
   Bernardo Iniguez, Public Works Manager 

SUBJECT:  Consideration and possible action to authorize the City Manager to 
execute Amendment No. 4 to Agreement File No. 582, in a form 
approved by the Interim City Attorney, with Black, O'Dowd and 
Associates, Inc., dba BOA Architecture, to extend the term, modify 
the scope of services, and increase the compensation for design of 
the Thompson Park community center ADA counter and restroom 
privacy partition, and Aquatic Center office space and locker room 
ADA renovation. 

DATE:   March 14, 2016 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

This action would authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 4 to 
Agreement File No. 582 (Amendment) with Black, O'Dowd and Associates, Inc., dba 
BOA Architecture (BOA).  The purpose of the Amendment is to extend the term of the 
Agreement, modify the scope of services, and increase the compensation for additional 
design services. 

RECOMMENDATION TO CITY COUNCIL 

1) Authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 4 to Agreement File 
No. 582, in a form approved by the Interim City Attorney; or 

2)  Alternatively, discuss and take other action related to this item. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The total compensation to be paid to BOA under the current Agreement is an amount 
not to exceed $60,340.  The total actual payments made to BOA were $51,925, leaving 
a remaining balance of $8,415 in the Agreement.  The additional design services to be 
provided by BOA under Amendment No. 4 will cost $19,000.  The Amendment would 
increase the compensation to be paid to BOA by $10,585, for a total compensation 
amount not to exceed $70,925.  Sufficient funds are available in Budget Account 
No. 011-47220-9000. 

DISCUSSION 

On November 13, 2012, the City entered into Agreement File No. 582 with BOA for 
design of facility ADA improvements at Caruthers Park, Thompson Park, and the 
Aquatic Center. On March 15, 2013, Amendment No. 1 increased the compensation 

-1-



Staff Report – Amendment No. 4 to Agreement File No. 582 
Black, O'Dowd and Associates, Inc., dba BOA Architecture 
March 14, 2016 
Page 2 of 2

due to unforeseen circumstances in the progress of work.  On July 14, 2014, 
Amendment No. 2 modified the scope of services and increased the compensation by 
adding the design of the City Hall first floor front counter renovation.  On January 1, 
2015, Amendment No. 3 extended the term of the Agreement through December 31, 
2015.

On February 10, 2016, Public Works staff and the Director of Parks and Recreation 
conducted a site visit with BOA at the Aquatic Center to discuss the upcoming ADA 
improvement project for the Aquatic Center and assess whether additional design 
elements should be incorporated into the construction plans. Based on the site visit, 
BOA was directed to provide a proposal for additional design services to add the 
Thompson Park community center ADA counters, Thompson Park restroom privacy 
partitions, and Aquatic Center new office space and ADA locker room renovations to the 
construction plans.

On February 15, 2016, BOA provided a proposal for the requested additional design 
services for a fee of $19,000.  Public Works has reviewed the proposal and finds it 
acceptable.   There is a balance of $8,415 remaining in the current Agreement; 
therefore, an additional amount of $10,585 would be required to pay for the additional 
design services.  The proposed Amendment No. 4 would extend the term of the 
Agreement through December 31, 2016, modify the scope of services to add the 
requested additional design services, and increase the compensation. 

Should the City Council approve the Amendment, it is understood that the construction 
cost estimate for the Aquatic Center ADA improvements may increase due to the 
additional design elements.  Public Works intends to include the additional design 
elements as bid additives in the upcoming bid solicitation, which will give the City more 
flexibility in determining whether to proceed with construction of the additional design 
elements.

ATTACHMENT 

Amendment No. 4 to Agreement File No. 582 ................................................................. 3 

Doc 336635 

-2-



Page 1 of 2

AMENDMENT NO. 4 TO 
AGREEMENT FILE NO. 582 BETWEEN 

THE CITY OF BELLFLOWER AND 
BLACK, O’DOWD AND ASSOCIATES, INC., dba BOA ARCHITECTURE 

FOR DESIGN OF THOMPSON PARK COMMUNITY CENTER ADA COUNTER  
AND RESTROOM PRIVACY PARTITION, AND AQUATIC CENTER OFFICE SPACE  

AND LOCKER ROOM ADA RENOVATION  

THIS AMENDMENT NO. 4 (“Amendment”) is made and entered into this 14th day of March 
2016 by and between the CITY OF BELLFLOWER, a general law city and municipal 
corporation (“CITY”), and Black, O’Dowd and Associates, Inc., dba BOA Architecture, a 
California corporation  (“CONSULTANT”). 

1. Pursuant to Section 1 of Agreement File No. 582 (“Agreement”), the term is 
amended to read: 

“This Agreement commences on November 13, 2012, and remains and continues in 
effect until tasks described herein are completed, but in no event later than 
December 31, 2016, unless sooner terminated pursuant to the provisions of this 
Agreement.”

2. Pursuant to Section 5(b) of Agreement File No. 582 (“Agreement”), Section 5(a) is 
amended to read: 

“City agrees to pay Consultant monthly, in accordance with the payment rates and 
terms and the schedule of payment as set forth in Exhibit B, which is incorporated by 
reference, based upon actual time spent on the above tasks.  This amount cannot 
exceed $70,925 for the total term of the Agreement, unless additional payment is 
approved as provided in this Agreement.”  

3. Exhibit A (Scope of Services) is amended by adding the following task: 

“Task 8.  Additional Design Services for Thompson Park Community Center 
ADA Counter, Restroom Privacy Partition, and Aquatic Center Office Space 
and Locker Room ADA Renovation. Consultant will provide services detailed in 
Consultant’s proposal dated February 15, 2015, attached hereto as Exhibit A1, 
which is incorporated by reference.” 

4. Exhibit B (Payment Schedule), Section 2 (Maximum Payment) is amended to read: 

“Total expenditures made under this Agreement cannot exceed $70,925. Payments 
in excess of $67,840.00 will require prior written approval by City’s Public Works 
Director for specified additional work not identified in Exhibit A.  Payment for each 
Task defined in the Scope of Services shall be as follows: 

Task 1  - Project Initiation                $3,630 
Task 2 - Architectural Schematic Design             $5,650 
Task 3 - Engineering by Consultants            $10,670 
Task 4  - Architectural Construction Documents          $16,290 
Task 5 - Bidding Assistance               $1,000 
Task 6  - Construction Support @ $1,000 per site            $4,000 

-3-



City of Bellflower 
Agreement File No. 582 – Amendment No. 4 
Black, O’Dowd and Associates, Inc., dba BOA Architecture 
Page 2 of 2 

Task 7 - Front Counter Add./Ren. at Bellflower City Hall           $7,600 
Task 8 -  Additional Design Services for Thompson Park 

      Community Center ADA Counter, Restroom  
      Privacy Partition, and Aquatic Center Office 
                Space and Locker Room ADA Renovation         $19,000 

   Subtotal             $67,840 

Optional Tasks: 

A. Rendering @ $2,000 per site            $0 
B. Structural Engineering                       $0 
C. Additional Work, if any                $3,085 

TOTAL                 $70,920” 

5. This Amendment may be executed in any number or counterparts, each of which will 
be an original, but all of which together constitutes one instrument executed on the same 
date. 

6. Except as modified by this Amendment, all other terms and conditions of Agreement 
File No. 582 remain the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this contract the day 
and year first hereinabove written. 

CITY OF BELLFLOWER BLACK, O’DOWD AND ASSOCIATES, 
INC., dba BOA ARCHITECTURE  

_________________________________ ____________________________
Jeffrey L. Stewart, City Manager   Edward Lok G. Ng, President 

ATTEST:

_____________________________    Taxpayer ID No. 95-2632309 
Mayra Ochiqui, City Clerk      

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

_________________________________
Karl H. Berger, Interim City Attorney 

Doc 336636

-4-



   AGREEMENT FILE NO. 582 - EXHIBIT A1

-5-



-6-



-7-



-8-


